

Cases Nos. 06-5267, 06-5268, 06-5269, 06-5270,  
06-5271, 06-5272, 06-5332, 06-5367, 07-5102, 07-5103  
(Consolidated)

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

and

TOBACCO-FREE KIDS ACTION FUND, et al.,  
*Intervenors,*

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC. (f/k/a Philip Morris, Inc.), et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION AND OTHERS IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INTERVENORS**

---

Christopher N. Banthin  
Public Health Advocacy Institute,  
Inc.  
102 The Fenway, Suite 117  
Boston, MA 02115  
(617) 373-2026

Stephen Kohn  
Kohn, Kohn & Colapinto, LLP  
3233 P Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 342-6980

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE 29(C)(3) REGARDING THE IDENTIFY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . .....	viii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. POST-TRIAL EXAMPLES OF POTENTIAL RACKETEERING CONDUCT BY THE DEFENDANTS DEMONSTRATE THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL REMEDIES .....	2
A. The Education and Counter Marketing Remedy Would Comprehensively Refute Misleading Statements Made in the Future and Thus Induce the Defendants to Stop Relying on Such Statements and Accompanying Denials in Advancing their Interest and in Marketing Cigarettes .....	2
B. The Youth Smoking Reduction Target Remedy Will Force the Defendants to Comply with Their Assertions that They Do Not Market to Youth .....	7
II. THE CURRENTLY ORDERED REMEDIES, ALTHOUGH NEEDED, ARE INADEQUATE TO BRING AN END TO ONGOING RACKETEERING CONDUCT .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	A-1

## CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and Circuit Rule 16.1, the undersigned hereby certify that of the *Amici* and all parent companies, subsidiaries or their affiliates, none have outstanding securities in the hands of the public. The *Amici* include American Medical Association, American Association of Orthopaedic Surgeons, Mississippi State Medical Association, Public Health Advocacy Institute and Society for Thoracic Surgeons.\* The *Amici* seek to protect the public's health and support efforts to reduce the impact of tobacco use.

---

\* A supplemental Motion for Leave has been filed along with this Brief to add the *Amici* American Association of Orthopaedic Surgeons and Society for Thoracic Surgeons.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES:</b>	
<u>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n. of New York</u> , 447 US 557(1980) .....	6
<u>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</u> , 396 F.3d 1190 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</u> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Whitney v. California</u> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	6
<b>STATE CASES:</b>	
<u>People, ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</u> , 116 Cal.App.4th 1253 (2004) .....	10
<b>TRIAL ORDERS, MOTIONS, PLEADINGS:</b>	
<u>Memorandum Opinion of Judge Kessler</u> (March 17, 2007) .....	14
<u>Post-Trial Brief of Joint Defendants</u> , 2005 WL 4701051 .....	7, 12
<b>MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES:</b>	
CDC, <u>Annual Smoking-Attributable Mortality, Years of Potential Life Lost, and Productivity Losses – United States, 1997-2001</u> , 54(25) MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 625 (July 1, 2005) .....	1

CDC, <u>Youth Tobacco Surveillance – United States, 2001-2002</u> , 55(ss-3) MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1 (May 19, 2006) . . . . .	1, 12
CDC, <u>Youth Risk Behavioral Surveillance System</u> , <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/HealthyYouth/yrbs/pdf/2005YRBSOverview.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/HealthyYouth/yrbs/pdf/2005YRBSOverview.pdf</a> (last visited Nov. 24, 2007) . . . . .	12
CDC, <u>School Health Profiles</u> , <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/HealthyYouth/profiles/pdf/overview.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/HealthyYouth/profiles/pdf/overview.pdf</a> (last visited Nov. 24, 2007) . . . . .	12
Mike Beirne, <u>New Products: RJR Gets Over the “Hump” with Camel No. 9 for Women</u> , Brandweek.com, Feb. 12, 2007 . . . . .	8
Gregory N Connolly, et al., <u>Trends in Nicotine Yield in Smoke and its Relationship with Design Characteristics Among Popular US Cigarette Brands, 1997-2000</u> , 16 Tobacco Control 343 (2007) . . . . .	3, 4
Edward Correia, et al., <u>The State Attorney Generals' Tobacco Suits: Equitable Remedies</u> , 7 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 843 (1998) . . . . .	11
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <u>Cigarette Report for 2004 and 2005</u> (2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/reports/tobacco/2007_cigarette2004-2005.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/reports/tobacco/2007_cigarette2004-2005.pdf</a> . . . . .	13
Fred M Jacobs, <u>The Case for Clean Indoor Air</u> , 5(8) Journal of Carcinogenesis 1 (2006) . . . . .	1
Lorillard Tobacco Co., <u>Statement of Ingredients</u> , <a href="http://www.lorillard.com/index.php?id=82">http://www.lorillard.com/index.php?id=82</a> (last visited Nov. 24, 2007) . . . . .	5

(continued)

Philip Morris USA Inc., Philip Morris USA Reports 2006  
Machine Smoking Derived Nicotine Yield Numbers to the  
Massachusetts Department of Public Health & Texas  
Department of State Health Services (Dec. 6, 2006),  
[http://www.philipmorrisusa.com/en/about\\_us/news\\_media/TX\\_MA\\_2006\\_report.asp](http://www.philipmorrisusa.com/en/about_us/news_media/TX_MA_2006_report.asp) (last visited Nov. 24, 2007) . . . . . 4

Philip Morris USA, Inc., Product Facts, [http://philipmorrisusa.com/en/product\\_facts/ingredients/ingredients\\_in\\_cigarettes.asp](http://philipmorrisusa.com/en/product_facts/ingredients/ingredients_in_cigarettes.asp) (last visited Nov. 24, 2007) . . . . . 4

Press Release, R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. (Feb. 26, 2007),  
<http://www.rjrt.com/newsroom/resourcesReleases.asp>  
(last visited Nov. 24, 2007) . . . . . 4

Trinkets & Trash, About Camel No. 9, <http://www.trinketsandtrash.org/no9/no9.htm> (last visited Nov. 9, 2007) . . . . . 9



**STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE 29(C)(3)
